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INTRODUCTION

A group of claims were staked over a week airborne response, along the 
south west shore of Opeepeesway Lake.

These claims were optioned from Maverick Mountain Resources by Granges 
Exploration of Vancouver in a search for precious and base metals.

LIST OF CLAIMS

The group consists of seventeen contiguous claims:

584170 to 584175 incl.
584177;
584180 to 584185 incl.
530568; 530569
530571; 530572

LOCATION AND ACCESS

The claims are situated along the south west shore of Opeepeesway Lake 
in the Osway Township. The claims are situated approximately 75 miles south 
west of Timmins, Ontario. The claims are easily accessible by bush road which 
connect with highways 129 and 144 via a good gravel road. This road leads to 
the old Jerome Mining site on Opeepeesway Lake.

GENERAL GEOLOGY

Much of the area in the imediate vicinity of the claims is covered by a 
belt of meta-volcanics of the Archean age. These meta-volcanics are mainly 
of the mafic variety as shown on the preliminary map 2369 'Jerome Area (west)".

The area of the airborne geophysical response is mainly overburden 
covered and the drilling of the conductor revealed the rock types.

GEOPHYSICAL SURVEYS S INTERPRETATION

The claims cover a large weak airborne anomaly which appeared to have 
a magnetic sign ure.

A portion of the airborne anomaly was chosen to be tested where the 
response seemed to be the strongest.

A grid was cut using one (0+00) base lines as the control line parallel 
to the strike of the airborne anomaly. Picket lines were cut at 400 foot 
intervals perpendicular to the 0+00 base line. The lines were then chained 
at 100 foot intervals. The linecutting and chaining was carried out by 
John Hussey of Timmins, Ontario under contract to Granges Exploration AB. 
A total of 2.46 miles of linecutting and chaining was done on grid Gog 8 during 
the period of May 20th to June 10th, 1982.
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EELECTROMAGNETIC SURVEY

Floyd Hussey and Associates of Agincourt, Ontario under contract to 
Granges carried out an electromagnetic survey over the grid Gog 8. The 
instrument used in the survey was an Apex Maxmin II manufactured by Parametrics 
of Toronto, Ontario. The instrument was operated at a frequency of 1777H with 
a 400 foot coil seperation. In phase and quadrature readings were taken at 
100 foot intervals and reduced to 50 foot intervals over the anomalous areas.

Two components of the secondary field are measured. These are expressed 
directly in percentage change from normal field. The typical curve obtained 
over a steeply dipping conductor shows a rise (positive) when approaching the 
conductor, followed by a low (negative) when the conductor is between the 
coils. A second rise occurs when both coils are beyond the conductor. Both 
the in-phase and the out-of-phase components show the same general curve. 
The ratio of the components indicates the relative conductivity of the conductor.

A ratio of the in-phase to the out-of-phase readings of 5, or 6 to l 
indicates a high conductivity, usually a massive sulphide body. Ratios of 
sulphides or graphitic zones. Disseminated sulphides and slightly graphitic 
zones produce effects which lie between these two extremes, They may be 
quite difficult to interpret and in some cases unrecognizable from topographical 
effects, in which case experience in a particular area is invaluable.

A thick mantle of fairly conductive overburden, which is common on lake 
bottoms, may cause an anomalous condition. The effect is positive on the 
in-phase readings and affects the out-of-phase component to a lesser extent.

Drafting of the results was done by G, Ternpleman and the interpretation 
was done by M. Prew, geophysicist for Granges Exploration AB.

MAGNETIC SURVEY

A magnetometer survey was carried out in conjuction with electromagnetic 
survey. The same grid used for the magnetic survey as was for the 
electromagnetic survey. The survey was carried out by Floyd Hussey under 
contract to Granges Exploration AB on June 12th, 1982. Readings were taken 
at 100 foot intervals and reduced to 50 foot intervals over anomalous areas.

The instrument used was a Mcphar M-700 fluxgate magnetometer. This 
instrument measures the vertical component of the earth's magnetic field 
to an accuracy of   10 gammas. Corrections for diurnal variation were 
made by tying into previously established base stations at intervals not 
exceeding 30 minutes.

CONCLUSIONS

The grid that covered portions of claims 530571, 584174, 584177, 548172 
and all of claim 530572 located the conductor. The horizontal loop survey 
pinpointed the conductor and the magnetometer survey revealed that the 
conductor was non-magnetic in nature.
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RECOMMENDATIONS

The anomaly was recommended for diamond drilling.

DIAMOND DRILLING

Triangle Drilling Company Ltd of Copper Cliff, Ontario was contracted to 
drill a hole to investigate the anomaly located on grid Gog 8. One hole 
Gog l (BQ in size) was drilled to a depth of 232 feet. The program was 
supervised by E. Fluskey field geologist for Granges Exploration AB. during 
the period of October 15th to the 21st, 1982. The hole intersected rhyolite 
and quartz chlorite schist with graphite as the cause of the conductor. 
Minor amounts of pyrite,chalcopyrite, and sphalerite was associated with the 
graphite.

See appended logs and record sheets for a more comprehensive description,



STATEMENT OF QUALIFACTIONS

Name: Zbitnoff, George Wra,

Profession; Geologist

Professional 
Associations: Member of the Association of Professional 

Engineers of the Province of Manitoba 
since 1969.

Member of the Association of Professional 
Engineers of the Province of British 
Columbia since 1973.

Member of the Canadian Institute of Mining 
and Metallurgy.

Experience: Pre graduation experience in geology with 
the Department of Mineral Resources of 
Saskatchewan.

Two and one half years, field geologist 
with Hudson Bay Exploration and Development, 
Central Canada.

Six years, field and resident geologist 
with Noranda Exploration Ltd., Central 
Canada.

Twelve years geologist and Assistant Manager 
at Granges Exploration Aktiebolag, Canadian 
Division, Vancouver, B. C.

Active geological experience in all provinces 
of Canada and parts of the United States and 
Mexico.
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EXPENDITURES

Linecutting

Maxmin Survey

Magnetometer survey

Geophysical plotting and Interpretation

Diamond drilling

Geologist Salary

Geologist Board

Assay costs

Transportation S Communication

Office administration

762.20

283.50

126.00

390.00

3,944.00

535.02

120.00

476.00

350.00

698.67

7,685.39



RECEIVED

ONTARIO

3.5443 OSWAY
THE MINING ACT REPOF

^ *n^
To the Recorder of .........../fTTTQraCtA.yWc/v/.Or..................................................................Mining Division

y./ x--X , r7-~2*-o ^ ' T- 
\, ......./^.^/^^^......^T^.^.C^TTAtfJ......^

900

name of Recorded Holder , Miner's Licence

......................8..^.......j^.ttr.......6fa
Post Office Address - 

do hereby report the performance of . ...............tf&Z............... days of ..fa^

not before reported to be applied on the following contiguous claims

Claim No. Days 

y/

M....

/.L.. 
.//..

Claim No. Days 

^/.... 

//L.

..//.. 

t/

t.!....
.Li...

Claim No.

type of work 7

Days 

x/

/X

.Li...

./J... 
li

All the work was performed on Mining Claim (s) ..j
(In the case of geological and/or geophysical survey (s) where more than 18 claims are involved attach a schedule)

READ CAREFULLY: THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION is REQUIRED BY THE MINING RECORDER.

8
tt
O
H

UJ

S

For Manual Work, Stripping or Opening up of Mines, Sinking Shafts or Other Actual Mining Operations   Names and
addresses of the men who performed the work and the dates and hours of their employment.
For Diamond and other Core Drilling - Footage, No. and angle of holes and diameter of core. Name and address of
owner or operator of drill. Dates when drilling was done. Signed core log and sketch in duplicate. 
For Compressed Air or Other Power Driven or Mechanical Equipment
Type of drill or equipment. Names and addresses of men engaged in operating equipment and the dates and hours of
their employment.
For Power Stripping - Type of equipment. Name and address of owner or operator. Amount expended. Dates on which
work was done. Proof of actual cost must be submitted within 30 days of recording.
With each of the above types of work sketches are required to show the location and extent of the work in relation 
to the nearest claim post. In the case of diamond or other core drilling the sketch must be submitted in duplicate. 
For Geophysical, Geological, Geochernicol Surveys and Expenditure Credits - the name of author of report. Covering 
dates of survey (linecutting'8. office). Type of instrument used. Total amount of expenditure. Technical reports, 
maps,expenditure breakdown, receipts must be filed in duplicate with the Minister within 60 days of recording. 
For Land Survey - the name and address of Ontario Land surveyor.

Information is as Follows: {Attach a list if this space is insufficient)

/ P 71 ~^~~/ 
- or A

The Mining Act 
Certificate Verifying Report of Work

e.^^'/r........../^^
.././/f.CL.::..^.^..../;^

(Post Office Address) 
hereby certify:

RECRDED

"Ir^Fhat-Hrove-ierpersonal and intimate knowledge of the facts set forth-
J C kJ i U i iiift ntiLjis*.^,... '1. . . 0.j

w )rk or witnessed same during and/or after its completion, 

d report is true.

Receipt No. . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . .
fn the -roper t-of-work-onrte*ed-here-

ae 
o

UJ
H

U

lil 
U
tt

a •z.
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UJ
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x

z
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H
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u.
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Ontario

Ministry of Natural Resources

GEOPHYSICAL - GEOLOGICAL - GEOCHEMICAL 
TECHNICAL DATA STATEMENT

File.

TO BE ATTACHED AS AN APPENDIX TO TECHNICAL REPORT
FACTS SHOWN HERE NEED NOT BE REPEATED IN REPORT

TECHNICAL REPORT MUST CONTAIN INTERPRETATION, CONCLUSIONS ETC.

Type of Survey(s) 

Township or Area 

Claim Holder{s) 

t™*2*

Survey Company. 

Author of Report.

ICB

Address of Author. S/"

Covering Dates of Survey. 

Total Miles of Line Cut 

,A-/V9*T/ t*JQ *- **sS!t
^/(linecutting to office)

SO

SPECIAL PROVISIONS 
CREDITS REQUESTED

ENTER 40 days (includes 
line cutting) for first 
survey.

ENTER 20 days for each 
additional survey using 
same grid.

Geophysical

 Electromagnetic.

DAYS 
per claim

 Radiometric.

Geological.

AIRBORNE CREDITS (Special provision credits do not apply to airborne surveyi)

Magnetometer

,, ^

.Electromagnetic. . Radiometric
(enter days per claim)

SIGNATURE:
y

Res. Geol.. . Qualifications. * ' O

Previous Surveys 
File No. Type Date Claim Holder

MINING CLAIMS TRAVERSED 
List numerically

(prefix) (number)

* *ft • ••(••••••** i^Wt* *W* XT* A •jfti'nmtl* • ••••••

RECEIVED
MAR 2 5 1983

MINING LANDS SEC.iGf

TOTAL CLAIMS.



GEOCHEMICAL SURVEY - PROCEDURE RECORD

Numbers of claims from which samples taken.

Total Number of Samples. 
Type of Sample.

(Nature of Material) 
Average Sample Weight————————

Method of Collection-^—^-^^^—

Soil Horizon Sampled- 
Horizon Development. 

Sample Depth———.
Terrain————————

Drainage Development———————————— 

Estimated Range of Overburden Thickness.

ANALYTICAL METHODS
Values expressed in: per cent

p.p. m. 
p. p. b.

a 
a
a

Cu, Pb, 

Others—

Zn, Ni, Co, Ag, Mo, As.-(circle)

Field Analysis
Extraction Method. 
Analytical Method- 
Reagents Used ——

Field Laboratory Analysis
No. ——^——————

SAMPLE PREPARATION
(Includes drying, screening, crushing, ashing)

Mesh size of fraction used for analysis ————

Extraction Method. 
Analytical Method . 
Reagents Used ——

Commercial Laboratory (- 
Name of Laboratory— 
Extraction Method—— 
Analytical Method —— 
Reagents Used_____

.tests)

.tests)

-tests)

General. General.



1984 05 08 Your Pile i 
Our Filet 2.5448

Mr. Bruce Hanley
Mining Recorder
Ministry of Natural Resources
60 Wilson Avenue
Timmins, Ontario
P4N 2S7

Dear Sir t

REs Notice of Intent dated April 13, 1984.
Geophysical (Electromagnetic 6 Magnetometer) 
Survey on mining claims P 530571 et al inthe 
Township of Osway

The assessment work credits as listed with the 
above mentioned Notice of Intent* have been approved 
as of the above date.

Please inform the recorded holder of these mining 
claims and so indicate on your records.

Yours sincerely,

S.E. Yundt
Director
Land Management Branch

Whitney Block, Room 6643
Queen's Park
Toronto, Ontario
M7A 1W3
Phone: (416) 965-6918

R. Pichettessc

cc: Maverick Mount Resourcevfi 
1665 W. Broadway 
Vancouver, B.C. 
V6J 1X1

cc: Mr. G.H. Ferguson
Mining 6 Lands Commissioner 
Toronto, Ontario.

cct Resident Geologist 
Timmins, Ontario



   Ministry of Technical Assess) 
Natural .., . ^ Jti 

Jaesources Work Credits
Ontario ^1

roent F 1U 2.5448

Bate Minino Recorder's Report of
1984 04 13 WorkT40'

Recorded Holder MAVERICK MOUNTAIN RESOURCES

Township or Are. ^^ ̂ ^

Type of turvey and number of 
Assessment days credit per claim

Geophysical
t

f ItCfrnmfgnitle d*yi

13

Rlriinmptrir , dayi

Induced pol*ri***inn . . *1"V*

Othar diiyi

Section 77 (10) 8*e "Mining Cldmi Aiinsid" column 

Renlngirjil rlnyi

Geochemical . . rt"v*

Man days Q Airborne Q 

Special provision Ei Ground ED

Q Credits have been reduced because of partial 
coverage of claims.

Q Credits have been reduced because of corrections 
to work dates and figures of applicant.

Mining Cliimi AsvetMd

P 584172 
584174 
584177 
530569 
530571-72

Special credits under section 77 (16) for the following mining claims

No credits have been allowed for the following mining claims

PH not sufficiently covered by thi survey l   l Insufficient technicel data filed

P 584170-71 
584173 
584175 
584180 to 85 inclusive 
530568

The Mining Recorder may reduce the above credits If necessary in order that the total number of approved assessment days recorded on 
each claim does not exceed the maximum allowed as follows: Geophysical   60; Geological   40; Geochemical   40; Section 77(19) 60:

B28 183/6)



ntano

Ministry of
Natural
Resources

1984 04 13 Our File: 2.5448

Mr. Bruce W. Hanley
Mining Recorder
Ministry of Natural Resources
60 Wilson Avenue
Timmins, Ontario
P4N 2S7

Dear Sir:

Enclosed are two copies of a Notice of Intent with statements 
listing a reduced rate of assessment work credits to be allowed 
for a technical survey. Please forward one copy to the recorded 
holder of the claims and retain the other. In approximately 
fifteen days from the above date, a final letter of approval of 
these credits will be sent to you. On receipt of the approval 
letter, you may then change the work entries on the claim record 
sheets.

For further information, if required, please contact 

Mr. F.W. Matthews at 416/965-6918.

Yours very truly,

Land Management Branch

Whitney Block, Room 6643
Queen's Park
Toronto, Ontario
M7A 1W3
Phone: 416/965-1316
R. Pichette:mc

Ends.
cc: Maverick Mount Resources 

J4 Wes t X|a st"Kngs Street

cc: Mr. G.H. Ferguson
Mining b Lands Commissioner
Toronto, Ontario

. c



Ministry of
Natural
Resources

Ontario

Notice of Intent

for Technical Reports

1984 04 13

2.5448

An examination of your survey report indicates that the requirements of The Ontario Mining 
Act have not been fully met to warrant maximum assessment work credits. This notice is 
merely a warning that you will not be allowed the number of assessment work days credits 
that you expected and also that in approximately 15 days from the above date, the mining 
recorder will be authorized to change the entries on his record sheets to agree with the 
enclosed statement. Please note that until such time as the recorder actually changes the entry 
on the record sheet, the status of the claim remains unchanged.

If you are of the opinion that these changes by the mining recorder will jeopardize your 
claims, you may during the next fifteen days apply to the Mining and Lands Commissioner for 
an extension of time. Abstracts should be sent with your application.

If the reduced rate of credits does not jeopardize the status of the claims then you need not 
seek relief from the Mining and Lands Commissioner and this Notice of Intent may be 
disregarded.

If your survey was submitted and assessed under the "Special Provision-Performance and 
Coverage" method and you are of the opinion that a re-appraisal under the "Man-days" 
method would result in the approval of a greater number of days credit per claim, you may, 
within the said fifteen day period, submit assessment work breakdowns listing the employees 
names, addresses and the dates and hours they worked. The new work breakdowns should be 
submitted direct to the Lands Management Branch, Toronto. The report will be re-assessed and 
a new statement of credits based on actual days worked will be issued.

846 (82/5)



Ontario

- 5

Ministry of
Natural
Resources
60 Wilson Avenue, 
Timmins, Ontario, 
April 12, 1983.

Lands Administration Branch 

Mining Lands Section 

Ministry of Natural Resources 

Room 1617, Whitney Block 

Queen's Park, Toronto 

M7A 1W3

Notification of recording 

of assessment work credits

''.fit 14 )983 

UNOS

Date of recording of work:.

Recorded holder:,

Address:.

Township or Area: -

March 23, 1983.

MAVERICK MOUNTAIN RESOURCES,

844 West Hastings St. Vancouver, B.C. V6C 1C8 

OSWAY TOWNSHIP

Type of survey and number of 
Assessment days credit per claim

Geophysical

Flertromagnetir

Magnetometer

Radiometric

Induced polarization

Rer.tinn f* (^*)

Geological

Geochemical

Man days B Airborne 

Special provision LJ Ground

.days

.days

-days

Jays

.days

Jays

.days

D 

B

Mining claims

P-584170-175 incl., 

P-584177, 

P-584180-185 incl., 

P-530568-589 incl. f j) t

P-530571-572. f H* 

r l./

Notice to recorded holder:

23 Survey reports and maps in duplicate be submitted 
to the Lands Administration Branch, Toronto with 
in 60 days from the date of recording of this work.

D Reports and maps are being forwarded to the Lands 
Administration Branch with this letter.

c.c Resources,

7S2 (6/77) LA. 065



September 6, 1983 2.5448

Granges Exploration Aktlebolag 
Suite 1110 
625 Howe Street 
Vancouver, B.C. 
V6C 2T6

Attention: 

Dear Sir:

G.W. Zbltnoff

RE: Geophysical (Electromagnetic and Magnetometer) Survey 
on Mining Claims P 530571 et al In the Township of 
Osway

I regretfully Inform you thatti require add1t1onall1nformat1on 
prior to assessing your geophysical survey. This was an oversight 
missed 1n my letter dated August 9, 1983. Since you have requested 
credits for the survey on a man-days basis, I require a man-days 
breakdown. Please complete and return the enclosed man-days 
breakdown forms.

Again, my apologies for having to write a second time on this 
matter. I assure you that upon receipt of the above Information, 
assessment of the survey will be done promptly, and a statement 
of approved credits will be Issued. i/h

Yours very truly, , /vr

E.F. Anderson
Director
Land Management Branch

Whitney Block, Room 6450
Queen's Park
Toronto, Ontario
M7A 1W3
Phone:(965-1380)

R. P1chette:mc 

Encl.

cc: Maverick Mount Resources 
844 West Hastings Street 
Vancouver, B.C. 
V6C 1C8

A

cc: Mining Recorder 
Timmins, Ontario



REGISTERED

January 30, 1984 Our File: 2.5448

Maverick Mountain Resources 
844 West Hastings Street 
Vancouver, B.C. 
V6C 1C8

Dear Sirs:

RE: Geophysical (Electromagnetic and Magnetometer) 
Survey submitted on Mining Claims P 530571 et 
al In the Township of Osway

Enclosed Is a copy of our letter dated September 6, 1983, 
requesting additional Information for the above-mentioned 
survey.

Unless you can provide the required data by February 10, 
1984 the mining recorder will be directed to cancel the 
work credits recorded on March 23, 1983.

For further Information, please contact Mr. F.W. Matthews 
at (416)965-1380.

Yours very truly,

J.R. Morton
Acting Director
Land Management Branch

Whitney Block, Room 6643 
Queen's Park 
Toronto, Ontario 
M7A 1W3 
Phone:(416)965-1380

R. P1chette:mc

cc: Mining Recorder 
Timmins, Ontario

Encl.



GRANGES EXPLORATION AB
CANADIAN DIVISION

August 19, 1983

Mr. E. F. Anderson
Director
Land Management Branch
Ministry of Natural Resources
Whitney Block, Room 6450
Queen's Park
Toronto, Ontario
M7A 1W3

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

RE; File 2.5448.

Enclosed please find signed copies 
and Magnetometer) Survey on Mining 
Township.

Thank you.

Yours truly,

RECEIVE Di
Land MaoaflUNlt fond 
eiRcotmw * fIJ
COMMENTS HSM "' fi 
Br L-*

AUG231983
E. f-. ANDERSON

J. R. MORTON

J. C . S MITH

G - SHERMAN

J. M. SMALL

'

RETURN TO R. 6430

of the Geophysical (Electromagnetic 
Claims P 530571 et al in the Osway

RECEIVED
M 2 31983

MINING LANDS SECTION

G. W. Zbitnoff 
Assistant Manager

/If 
encls.

I11O -625 HOWE STREET - VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA, CANADA - V6C 2TC 
TELEPHONE 6S7-283I - TELEX O4-B34OB



August 9* 1983 2.5448

Granges Exploration Aktlebolag 
Suite 1110 
625 Howe Street 
Vancouver, B.C. 
V6C 2T6

Attention: G.W. Zbltnoff 

Dear Sir:

RE: Geophysical (Electromagnetic and Magnetometer) 
Survey on Mining Claims P 530571 et al In the 
Osway Township

Returned herein are the plans for the above-described survey. 
Please sign each copy and return them quoting File 2.5448.

For further Information, please contact Mr. P.M. Matthews 
at (416)965-1380).

Yours very truly,

E.F. Anderson
Director
Land Management Branch

Whitney Block, Room 6450 
Queen's Park 
Toronto, Ontario 
M7A 1W3 
Phone:(116)965-1380

End.

S. Hurst:me

cc: Mining Recorder 
Timmins, Ontario

cc: Maverick Mountain Resources 
844 West Hastings Street, 
Vancouver, B.C. 
V6C 1C6



Ministry of
Natural
Resources

Ontario

Geotechnical
Report
Approval

Mining Lands Comments

A f

To: Geophysics /f/*- tsQsiA&t+r.
Comments

k 
il

to tee again with correction!

To: Geology - Expenditures

Comment!

|"| Approved [~| With to tee again with corrections
Signature

To: Geochemistry

Comments

Approved Wish to fee again with corrections
Date Signature

j JTo: Mining Lands Section, Room 6462, Whitney Block. (Tel: 5-1380)

1693(81/10)



1983 03 31 2.5448

Mr. William L. Good
Mining Recorder
Ministry of Natural Resources
60 Wilson Avenue
Timmins, Ontario
P4N 2S7

Dear Sir:

We have received reports and maps for a Geophysical 
(Electromagnetic and Magnetometer) survey submitted under 
Special Provision (credit for Performance and Coverage) on 
Mining Claims P 530571 et al 1n the Township of Osway.

This material will be examined and assessed and a statement 
of assessment work credits will be Issued.

We do not have a copy of the report of work which 1s normally 
filed with you prior to the submission of this technical 
data. Please forward a copy as soon as possible.

Yours very truly,

E.F. Anderson
Director
Land Management Branch

Whitney Block, Room #6450
Queen's Park
Toronto, Ontario
M7A 1W3
Phone:416X965-1380

A. Barr:me

cc: Maverick Mountain Resources 
844 West Hastings Street 
Vancouver, B.C.
V6C 1C8

cc: Floyd Hussey and Associates 
1110-625 Howe Street 
Vancouver, B.C. 
V6C 2T6
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